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XXX1X
SOME HINTS FCR USING THIS BOCK

The Palatine families of New York were recorded alphabetic-
ally in the Ledger Section of the Hunter Subsistence Lists; on
these rolls, each family wasg assigned a certain number from #1
through #847. As this was the original manner in which the famil-
ies were registered upon their arrival, I decided to keep this
format in structuring my book.

In order to save space 1n the text, I have abbreviated sev-
eral common genealogical terms as follows:

o born

|03« 3 AP baptised
PUr. v v v vvaasnnnns .« ... buried
CBiseevacssnnnansnsnns about/approximately
Cathe ivvevvenonnnnns .Catholic

CEM. « v s s v s ne s snmst osas cemetery
Chuevvevvavervresrersachildren

chbk. . v e raveeeschurchbook

0 o County

conf. ...couvs veseseeconfirmed

o died
A/0..eiveteeeiiasee.. daughter of

- ceris s essast

- 3 ... {8ee below)

KIMa co oot e v o aneannns , ..kilometer(s)
- Luth.....oov v ve v, . .Lutheran

M. v ot vnsnnar v rnras ., v .married

MSS e e evvnennes ... anusecript(s)
nat. .....oeeivennn . ...naturalized

o north

Ref...... C i e e e Reformed
Sterenns e e ... South

S/ 0 it e son of

=)« PRSP .....sponsor(s)/sponsored
Wewionas C e e e west

wid/o e .. ..widow/widower of
T Y wife of

yr{s). v eernnnrer...year(s)

I have used the "HJ" citation (which stands for my own in-
itials) when, after careful study of all available materials, T

strongly believe someone "belongs" in a family structure even

though a certain baptism or marriage entry is no longer extant
to prove it, or simply to note that a particular connective or
gtatement is my own opinion based on this evaluation of the data.
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Fuehrer, Fridrich Schramm, and Anna Maria Kuester (West
Camp Luth. Chbk.). Joh. Frid. Eigener was conf. 1 April
1733, aged 16 at Newton (Loonenburg Luth. Chbk.). He md.
‘ Christina Maurer 2 Dec 1739 {Loconenburg Luth. Chbk.). Ch.:
i) Catharinag®, b. 15 Dec 1741 and bpt. Newton - sp.:
Hannes Maurers and wife Susanna (Loonenburg Luth.
Chbk.). She md. Adam Mattestock (HJ).

ii) Petrus®, b. 19 Feb 1745 and bpt. Newton - sp.: Jo:
Jac: Eigener and Hanna Margr. (Loonenburg Luth.
Chbk.). He md. Elisabetha Mattestock (HJ).

1ii) Andreas®, bpt. 11 April 1748 - sp.: Pleter Eigenaar
and Catharina Maurer (Katsbaan Ref. Chbk.}.

iv) Maria®*, b. 1 March 1753 - sp.: Lenert Lucas and Anna
Maria (Loonenburg Luth. Chbk.).

v) Cornelius®, b. 20 Qct 1756 - sp.: Petrus Laux and
Catharina Maurer (Lﬂunenhurg#Luth. Chbk.).

vi) Friederich®, b. 28 May 1760 - sp.: Dieterich Mates-
tok and Eva Maria (Loonenburg Luth. Chbk.).

vii) Johannes®, b. 25 Feb 1764 - sp.: Hans Eilgener and
Greetje Dieterich (Loonenburg Luth. Chbk.).
4 Johann Balthagar®, b. 26 Aug 1718 - sp.: J. Balthasar Kues-

ter, and the w/o Veltin Falckenburg (West Camp Luth. Chbk.).

He d. 26 Aug 1718, aged 1 day (West Camp Luth. Chbk.).

PETER EYGNER'S WIDDOW {(Hunter Lists #182)

Peter Eygner's wid¥ made her only appearance on the Hunter
Lists 1 July 1710. By closely studying the juxtaposition of names
surrounding her on these rolls, I believe she actually was #183
Jeremia Eygnerin's wid¥, and that the incorrect name was entered

(HJ).

JEREMIA EYGNERIN (Hunter Lists #183)

Jeremia Eygner's wid" was noted on the Hunter Lists 4 Aug
1710 in the same location in the journal as #182 above; she also
had but 1 pers. over 10 yrs. in her famlly.

PETER FAEG (Hunter Lists #184)

The German origins of the Faeg family were 6580 Idar-Oberstein

(1% km. s.w. of Kirn; Chbks. begin 1669, ILuth.). The earliest known
ancestor of the Tulpehocken pioneer was Johahnes Schneider . His
son Nicolaus Schneider md. 28 Sept 1671 Anna Margaretha, d/o Wil-
nelm Koch. Wilhelm Koch d. Sept 1674, aged 59 yrs. and his wife
Ilucia d. 29 Sept 1679. Nicolaus Schneider was bur. as Nicolaus Feg
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27 April 1724, aged 76 yrs., 1 month, 3 weeks, and 1 day:; Anna
Margaretha, his wife, d. Nov 1697, aged 45 yrs. Johann Peter, s/o
Nicolaus and Anna Margaretha Schneider, was bpt. 17 Nov 1672,
Johann Peter Feg md. Anna Maria, d/o Johannes Risch, 26 Nov 1697.
Anna Maria, d4/o Johannes Risch and Anna Margaretha, was bpt. 1 May
1681. The N.Y. 170%9er Jacob Risch md. Margaretha Petri the same
day at Idar, and a notation after this double wedding mentioned
the both these couples have left here and moved to Pennsylvanla.

Peter Faeg made his first appearance on the Hunter lists,
next to Johannes Faeg, 4 July 1710 with 2 pers. over 10 yrs. of
age and 3 pers. under 10 yrs. in the family; the size increased
t0 3 pers. over 10 yrs. and 3 pers. under 10 on 24 June 1711.

The entry for 24% June 1712 read 4 pers. over 10 yrs. and 2 pers.
under 10 yrs., and the notation for 13 Sept 1712 recorded 3 pers.
over 10 yrs. and 2 pers. under 10. Peter Feeck was nat. 11 Oct
1715 (Albany Nats.). Peter Feck and Anna Maria with 4 ch. were

at Neu-Stuttgardt ca. 1716/17 (Simmendinger Register). Peter Feg
d. 5 Dec 1744, aged 72 yrs. (Reed's Chbk., Tulpehocken). The will
of Peter Feck was probated in 1748 (Philadelphia Co. Will Bk. I,
p. 68). The ch. of Peter' Feg and Anna Maria were:

1) Anna Catharina®, md. Peter Reed (Will).

2) Anna Eva®, md. Johann Conrad Weiser (Will).

3) Eva Eligsabetha®, conf. as Eva Elisabeth Fetzin in 1720

at Tschoghari at the so-called Fuchsen-Dorp (N.Y. City
Luth. Chbk.).

4) Elisabetha®, b. 14 Feb 1713 at Norman's Kill, Albany and
bpt. Albany - sp.: Nickel Ecker and Elisabeth Schmid (N.Y.
City Luth. Chbk.). She md. Peter Schiffer in 1729 (Reed's
Chbk., Tulpehocken}.

5) Anna Margaretha®, b, 18 Dec 1715 and bpt. Schoharie - gp.:
Johann Georg Kast and hig wife, and Anna Maria Feeg (West
Camp Luth. Chbk.}.

6) Johann Leonhardt®, md. as s/o Peter Feg 2 Nov 1742 Janige
Von Huss(en) (Reed's Chbk., Tulpehocken). The Berks Co.
Orphan's Court (p. 50) noted 16 May 1766 that Leonard Feck
d. 8 yrs. earlier leaving a widow Johanna, since md. to

Jno. Roos, and 3 ch.: |
i) Johanneg3, the eldest son (Orphan's Court Record).
i1) Peter®, aged 17 in 1766 (Orphan's Court Record).
iii) Anna Maria®, aged 14 in 1766 (Orphan's Court Record}.
7) Peter®, md. as s/o Peter Feg 2 May 1743 Christina Karr
(Reed's Chbk., Tulpehocken). The will of Peter Faeg of
Heidelberg was dated 19 July 1790 and probated 29 Oct 1790
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(Berks Co. Will Bk. 3, p. 150}. Ch. from that will:
i) Jacob?.
ii) Anna Maria®.
1ii) Elisabetha®.
iv) Eva MagdalenaZ.
v) Anna Catharina®.
vi) Anna Margaretha®.
vii) Christina®.
viii) Maria Catharina®.
ix) SophiaZ.
x) Magdalena®.

JOHANNES FAEG (Hunter Lists #185)

Leonard Feg of Schoharie, s/o the late Johann Feg of Ober-
stein in the duchy of Nastau-Sig, md. Anna Catharina Schutz, d4/c
the late Conrad Schutz of Langen Sollwest in the earldom of Isen-
bere, 1 Nov 1715 (West Camp Luth. Chbk.). As noted in the section
on #184 Peter Faeg, the ancestral home of this family was 6580
Idar-Oberstein (14 km. s.w. of Kirn; Chbks. begin 1669, Luth.).
The earliest known ancestor of #185 Johannes Faeg was Johannes
Sehneider of Vollmersbach, the same man who was grandfather to
#184 Peter Faeg. Johannes dehneider (Jr.) md. 12 April 1689 Anna
Margaretha Becker, d/o Martin Becker. Anna Margaretha, d/o Martin
and Elisabetha Becker, was bpt. 28 0ct 1672. Johannes Schnelder
(Jr,) also changed his name to Faeg: the Idar Chbk. mentioned 1in
1693 that John Veeck has moved 1o Pennsylvania with wife and ch,
A Johan Faech, his wife, and 4 ch. were listed on Capt. Johan
Enrit or Encrist's ship in Holland in 1709 (Rotterdam Lists).

Johannes Faeg made his initial appearance on the Hunter Lists
4 July 1710, next to Peter Faeg, with 7 pers. over 10 yrs. in his
family. The size increased 1o 7 pers. over 10 yrs. and 1 pers.
under 10 yrs. 31 Dec 1710, after a separate entry had been recorded
for his child under 10 yrs. on & Oct 1710. Johannis Feeg of
Queensbury was a soldier in 1711 (Palatine Volunteers To Canada).
Johannes Feeck was nat. 11 Oct 1715 (Albany Nats.). Joh. Feck,
Anna Maria Margretha with 5 ch. were at Neu-3Stuttgardt ca. 1716/
17 (Simmendinger Register). Widow Anna Margaretha Feg was living
in Pa. in April 1745 (Reed’'s Chbk., fulpehocken). The ch., of
Joharmes® Feg and wife Anna Margaretha were:

1) Elisabetha Barbara?, bpt. 25 Dec 1693 (Idar Chbk.). She

md. as d/o Johannes Feg 31 March 1714 Franiz Finck (West

Camp Luth. Chbk.).
) Leophardi?, md. as s/o Johannes Feeg 1 Nov 1715 Anna

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)
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Catharina Schutz (West Camp Luth. Chbk.). Leonhard'Feck
and his wife Catharina were at Neu-Stuttgardt ca. 1716/
17 (Simmendinger Register). The will of Leonhard Fech
was dated 23 May 1743 and probated 2 Sept 1743 (Philadel-
phia Co. Admin. Bk. E, p. 5). Issue:

i) Elisabetha Magdalena®, md. as d/o0 Leonhard Feg Dom.
17, p. Trin: 1745 Leonhard Noef (Tulpehocken Chbk.).

ii) Johannes® (Will).

iii) Anna® (wWill).
iv) Anna Margaretha® (Will).

v) Maria Barbara® (Will).

Catharina® (HJ), perhaps the Catharina Feg conf. 23 March
1712 at Queensberg (West Camp Iuth. Chbk.), unless she was
the d/o0 #184 Peter Faeg (HJ).

Maria Barbara®, md. 15 May 1717 Michael Rieth (Reed's
Chbk., Tulpehocken).

Maria Margaretha?, bpt. 24 Sept 1710 at N.Y. - sp.: J.
Jacob Risch, Anna Maria Feeg, and Margretha Kuntz (West
Camp Luth. Chbk.). She md. Hermannus Walborn (HJ).

Jacob® (HJ), md. Anna Maria Dausweber (HJ). Jacob Feeck
wag nat. 11 Oct 1715 (Albany Nats.)}. He sp. Michael Rieth
and his wife Maria Barbara Feg in 1723 (Reed's Chbk., Tul-
pehocken). The wid/o Jacob® md. Zacharias Oenmaest 7 Nov
1724 {(Tappan Ref. Chbk.)}. The ch. of Jacob® Feeck were:

i} Jacob®, b. 11 April 1716 at Packquee - bpt. in High-
land - sp.: Theobald Sherer and wife Justina, in their
abgence Hannes Mittler and wife Eliz. (N.Y. City Luth.
Chbk.).

{i) Christina®, b. 5 Dec 1718 in Highland - sp.: Andreas
Volck and Christina Tansweber (N.Y. City Luth. Chbk.).
iii) Niceolaus®, b. 3 March 1721 at Tapan and bpt. Hackin-
sack - sp.: Niclaes Neiddebber and Elisabeth Finck
(N.Y. City Iuth. Chbk.).
iv) Margaretha®, b, 1 Feb 1723 - sp.: Pieter Haringh
and wife Grietie Bogaart (Tappan Ref. Chbk.).
Nicolaug?® (HJ), a sp. to Michael Rieth and wife Maria Bar-
bara Feg in 1718 (Reed's Chbk., Tulpehocken). Nicolas Fege
was noted on Pastor Sommer's list of Luth., familles at
Schoharie ca. 1744/45 (Schoharie Luth., Chbk.). He d. 25
June 1746, aged 47 yrs., (Schoharie Luth. Chbk.). His wife
was Margaretha Miller, and she may have been the 0ld Mrs.
Feeg who d. 1 Nov 1772 (Schoharie Luth. Chbk.). The ch,
of Nicolaus?® and his wife Margaretha were:
i) Jacob® (HJ), md. 31 Oct 1749 Anna Maria Vroman
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(Schoharie Luth. Chbk.). Jacob Feek was a freeholder
at Schoharrie in 1763 (Albany Co. Precholders). Jacob
Feake was in Capt. Thomas Ackeson's Co. in 1767 (Re-
port of the State Higtorian, Vol. II, p. 845). The
will of a Jacob Fack, deceased yeoman of Middleburgh
was dated 17 Sept 1797 and probated 12 March 1798
(Schoharie Co. Will Bk. A).

ii) Johannes® {Schoharie Luth. 1744/45 List). A Johannes
Yeeg md. Jannetje Last 2 Feb 1758 (Schoharie Luth.
Chbk. ). Johannes Feek was a freeholder at Schoharrie
in 1763 {(Albany Co. Freeholders). Johannis Feake was
a soldier in Capt. Thomas Ackeson's Co. in 1767 (Re-
port of the State Historian, Vol. II, p. 8435).

iii) Mazdalena® (Schoharie Luth. 1744/45 List), d. 24 June
1746, aged 19 yrs. and 6 months (Schoharie Iuth.
Chbk.).

iv) Margaretha® (Schuharie#Luth. 1744 /45 Tist), d. 24
June 1746, aged 14 yrs. and 5 months (Schoharie Iuth.
Chbk.).

v) Cornelius3, bpt. Nov 1735 - sp.: Cornelis Vroman and
Maria Catje Snell (Schoharie Ref., Chbk.).

vi) Maria®, bpt. 25 June 1738 - sp.: Michel Vrymayer and
Anna Maria Bauch (Schoharie Ref. Chbk.}.

vii) Elisabetha?®, bpt. 23 May 1740 - sp.: Jacob Schnyder
and Elisabeth Schnyder (Schoharie Ref., Chbk.).

viii) Peter®, bpt. 6 March 1741/42 - sp.: Pieter Sneider
and Mar} Cathrin, his wife (Schoharie Ref. Chbk.).
Pieter Feake was in Capt. Thomas Ackeson's Co. in
1767 (Report of the State Historian, Vol. II, p. 847).

HENRICH FAHLING (Hunter Lists #186)

There were Fahlings found at 6331 Kroffelbach in an area where
several Mohawk Valley 1709ers originated: Henrich Fahling d. 1696,
aged 55 yrs.; however, no firm connective to the N.Y. family of
Failings has been found. Henrik Schling and his wife were listed
next to the N.Y. Palatine Koenraat Krants in the 4th party in Hol-
land on Capt. Robbert Bulman's ship (Rotterdam Lists). Henry Feh-
ling aged 24, and his wife, Ref., husbandman and vinedresser, were
in England (recorded next to Conrad Krantz) in the 4th arrivals
in 1709 {London Listg),.

Henrich Fahling made his first appearance on the Hunter Lists
1 July 1710 with 2 pers. over 10 yrs. of age and 1 pers. under 10;
the size of the family diminished 25 March 1711 to 2 pers. over
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10 yrs. of age, and then increased again 24 June 1712 to 2 pers.
over 10 yrs., of age and 1 pers. under 10 yrs. of age in the fam-
ily. Hendrick Fehling of Annsberg was a soldier in 1711 (Palatine
Volunteers To Canada). Heinrich Fallinger, his wife and 3 ch. were
noted at Neu-Ansberg ca. 1716/17 (Simmendinger Register). In May
of 1762 Henrich PFailing agreed with his six sons to transfer his
real estate to them in return for their support for himself and
his wife; this document is a wonderful source for genealogists
studying the family, as it names all six song. Hendrick Feeling
was a freeholder of Canajoharrie in 1763 {(Albany Co. Freeholders).
An endorsement on the back of the 1762 document implies that Hend-
rick Failing and his wife Mary spent their last days with their
son Jacob on Lot #15 of the Harrison Patent in St. Johnsville, and
that Henrich d. 1768/9 and Mary in 1767/8. The ch. of Henrich?
Failing and his wife Anna Maria Kunigunda (probably the Mary named
in the 1762 mss.) were:

1) Johannes® (1762 mss.), md. Maria Magdalena Wagner, the
Widow Failing who d. 7 March 1817, aged 97-1-5 {Fort Plain
Ref. Chbk.}. Johannes signed the acceptance of Pastor Wer-
ner in 1751, and was d. by Dec 1765,

2) Johann Jacob®, b. 9 Oct 1713 - sp.: Jacob Best, and the w/¢
Martin Zerb (West Camp Luth. Chbk.). He md. 4 April 1756
Anna Maria Catharina Gerlach. He signed the 1762 document
granting support to his parents. He wrote his will 21 Dec
1791, and 4. between Feb 1797 and May 1799.

3) Nicolaug®, b. 7 Jan 1716 and bpt. at Schoharie - sp.: Nic-
laus Ruhl and wife (West Camp Luth. Chbk.). He md. Eliza-
beth Snell. Nicklus Fely signed the 1762 mss. supporting
his parents and built a stone dwelling near Canajoharie
called Fort Falling. Letters of Administration on the est-
ate of Nicholas Failing were granted to Lawrence Gross and
Jacob Timmerman 14 May 1791 (Montgomery Co. Surrogate's
Records).

%) Henrich® (1762 mss.), md. 17 July 1764 Elisabetha, d4/0
Conrad Zimmerman (Stone Arabia Ref, Chbk.)}. He signed the
document promising support for his parents in 1762 and 4.
in Canajoharie 9 April 1790; his obituary in the Fort Plain
Ref. Chbk. recorded that he was b. in 1718,

5) Dieterich® (1762 mss.), md. Anna Eva (--). He signed the
1762 bond with his brothers. He also was known as Richard.

6} Georg® (1762 mss.), md. 4 Dec 1770 Catharina Walrath (Stene
Arabia Ref. Chbk,). He also signed the 1762 bond.

7?) Anna®, md. Peter Wormwood and d. 6 Oct 1797.
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in Ulster Co. in 1710/11 (West Camp Census). Peter Waggenaer was

nat. 31

Jan 1715/16 (Albany Nats.). Peter Wagner and his wife Anna

Maria with 2 ch. were at Neu-Cassel ca. 1716/17 (Simmendinger Reg-

ister).

Berkenmeyer visited the home of Peter Wagener in 1734 (Al-

bany Protocol, p. 94; see also pp. 96, 104, 107, and 158). He moved

in 1723

to the Francis Harrison Patent, n. of the Mohawk River,

some two miles above Nelliston and just e. of Garoga Creek; he was
an elder at CanatSchoharra in 1734 (Albany Protocol, p. 94%). Peter
Wagner and (ch.) Johann Peter and Maria Elisabet were noted on

Pastor Sommer's Family List for the Mohawk area ca. 1744 (Schoharie

Luth. Chbk.}. Data from an old Wagner family Bible is found in
N.Y. State D.A.R. Bible Records, Vol. 5., and the family appears

1

on a Family List in the Stone Arabia Luth. Chbk. giving bpts. that
probably were performed by Pastor Johann Friederich Hager and en-

tered originally in his chbk. which is no longer extant. The ch.

of Peter! Wagner and Maria Margaretha were :

1)

2}

3)

4)

5)

6)

?)

Georg Philipp®, bpt. 11 May 1708 - sp.: G8rg Philipp Wag-
ner here, and G8rg Philipp Wagner from Becheln (Dachsen-
hausen Chbk.).

Anna Margaretha®, b. 15 April 1712 - sp.: Christian Ger-
lag and wife Anna Margaretha (Stone Arabia Luth. Family
List). She md. Henrich Dillenbach (HJ).

Maria Catharina®, b. 18 Aug 1714 - sp.: Jerg Ecker, Maria
Catharina Jung, and Maria Lies Lauks (Stone Arabia Luth.
Family List}. She md. Georg RBsner (HJ).

Ottilia®, b. 16 Aug 1716 - sp.: Rudolp Lilof and wife Ut~
ilia (Stone Arabia Luth. Family List). She md. Isaac Reit
(HT).

Catharina Flisabetha®, b. 10 Sept 1718 - sp.: Lampert
Sternberger, Anna Lies Haus, and Catharina Leer (Stone Ar-
abia Luth. Family List). She md. Georg Saltzmann (HJ).
Maria Magdalena®, b. 4 Jan 1720 - sp.: Peter Gloss and wife
Maria Magdalena (Stone Arabia Luth. Family List). She md.
Johannes Fehling/Failing (HJ).

Johann Peter®, b. 8 Jan 1722 - sp.: Peter Knieskern, Gott-
fried Fidler, and Maria Lies Knieskern (Stone Arabia Luth.
Family List). He md. Barbara Elisabetha Dachstaedter in
1750 (Stone Arabia Luth. Chbk.}. Capt. (later Col.) Peter®
Waggoner is mentioned often in military records of colon-
ial N.Y. (see Report of the State Historian, Vol. II, pp.
585 - 587, 786 - 788, 791, 882, 886, & 890); see also Pen-~
roge's Mohawk Valley in the Revolution, various pages).
Col. Johann Peter® Waggoner d. 23 May 1813 {(Family Bible).
His will was probated 15 June 1813, and ch. named therein
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cited in Penrose on p. 342. The ch. of Johann Peter® Wag-
ner and Barbara Elisabetha were:

i) Johann Peter®, b. 6 Nov 1750 - sp.: Peter Wagener Sr.

and wife Maria Margaretha (Stone Arabia Luth. Chbk.).
The Bible says he md. Nancy Bell.

ii) Johann Georg®, bpt. 17 Jan 1752 - sp.: Johan Georg
Becker and Catharina Dagstetter (Stone Arabia Luth.
Chbk.). The Bible states he md. Elisabetha Nellis.

iii) Elisabetha®, bpt. 9 Dec 1753 - sgp.: Henrich Salsman
and wife Maria Elisabeth (Stone Arabia Luth. Chbk.).
She md. a Nellis (HJ, per Bible and Will).

iv) Maria Margaretha?, bpt. 26 Jan 1755 - sp.: Andreas
Tillenbach and Margaretha RUsner (Stone Arabia Luth.
Chbk.}, She md. Henrich Klock (Bible and Will).

v) Johann Jost®, b. 6 March 1759, md. at Fort Plain in
1784 to Catharina Abeel, and d. there 15 Aug 1848
(Bible)}.

vi} Johammes® (Will and Bible).

vii) Anna® (Will and Bible). She md. Caspar Leib/Lipe
(Will and Bible).

viii) Maria® (Will and Bible). She md. Wilhelm Nellis
(Will and Bible).

ix) Catharina® (Will and Bible). She md. Wilhelm Saltz-
mann (Will and Bible).

x) Wilhelm®, b. 22 Sept 1770 - sp.: William Nellis Jr.
and Catharina Engeland (Stone Arabia Luth. Chbk.}.

xi?) Magdalena® (Will). She md. Wilhelm Nellis (Will}.
As the Bible does not mention her, perhaps she act-
ually was #viii above and bpt. as Maria Magdalena
or #iii above and bpt. as Elisabetha Magdalena or
Magdalena Elisabetha (HJJ.

8) Maria Elisabetha®, b. 24 Jan 1724 - sp.: Henrich Sex and
Maria Lies Mann (Stone Arabia Luth. Family List). She md.
Henrich Saltzmann (HJ).

Some of the dates found in the Stone Arabia Luth. Family
List may be either birth or baptismal dates (HJ).

JOHANN ADAM WALBORN (Hunter Lists #778)

The German home of this Tulpehocken family was 6200 Wiesbaden
(6 km. n. of Mainz; Chbks. begin 1688), entries on this family al-
so at Mosbach-Biebrich/Wiesbaden (Chbks. begin 1674). The father
of the emigrant was undoubtedly Joachim Waldborn, bur. as Jochim
Wallbrun 10 Sept 1689, aged 60 yrs.; Anna Maria, wid/o the late
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Joachim Walborn, d. 30 Dec 1693, aged 57 yrs. (both Mosbach-Bieb-
rich Chbk.). The ch. of Joachim Waldbrunn/Walborn as found in the

registers at Mosbach-Biebrich were:
Johann Philipp, bur. as eldest s/o Joachim 21 Dec 1674, aged
15 yrs.
Maria Clara, conf. 1677, with no parents mentioned.
+ Johann Adam, conf. 1680, with no parents mentioned.
Elisabetha, conf. 1680, with no parents mentioned.
Martin Jacob, conf. 1686, with no parents mentioned.
Johann Adam Waldbrun md. Anna Elisab(etha) Zietz (Gietz? - hard
to read) 15 Feb 1691 (Mosbach-Biebrich Chbk.). Anna Elisabeth
7Zietz (Gietz?) was conf. in 1681 (Mosbach-Biebrich Chbk.). Johann
Adam Waldborn was called a day-labourer at Wiesbaden in 1696, and
a Hoffman in Schiitzenhof in 1703 (Wiesbaden Chbk.).

Johann Adam Walborn made his initial appearance on the Hunter
Lists 1 July 1710 with & pers. over 10 ‘rs. and 3 pers. under 10
yre. of age. The family was recorded with 5 over 10 and 2 under
10 yrs. on 4 Oct 1710. Jno. Adn Walbndrn of Annsberg was a soldier
in 1711 (Palatine Volunteers To Canada). Hanss Adam Wallborn and
his wife Anna Elisabetha with 6 ch. were at Neu-Ansberg ca. 1716/
17 (Simmendinger Register). I strongly believe that Johann Adam'
was the mysterious Andrew Falborn/Walborn listed on the Tulpe-
hocken petition dated 1723; there is no further reference to this
Andrew Walborn that has been found, and the written forms of Adam
and Andreas may easily be mistaken for each other in 18th century
handwriting (HJ). Johann Adam Walborn was on the Tulpehocken tax
list dated 1725 (The Hub of the Tulpehocken, by Earl W. Ibach, p.
12)}. The ch. of Johann Adam* Walborn and Anna Elisabetha were:

1) Chrigtian Wilhelm®, bpt. 27 Nov 1692 - sp.: Wilhelm Spdth,
Christian Hek (?), and Anna ... (Mosbach-Biebrich Chbk.).
Christian Wilhelm Wallbrun was conf. in 1707, aged 14 yrs.
(Wiesbaden Chbk.). Christiaen Walborm was a Palatine Debt-
or in 1712/13 (Settlers & Residents, Vol. I, p. 16).
Christ. Willem Walborn sp. Nic. Roul in 1713 (Albany Ref.
Chbk.). Christian Walbone secured his tract of 176 acres
from Casper Wistar 2 Nov 1739, was a member of the church
council at Tulpehocken in 1748, and was nat. 13 Sept 1761
(Shadows of the Rhine Along the Tulpehocken, by Viola Kohl
Mohn, pp. 280 & 281). The will of Christian Walborn is
dated 1769 (Lancaster Co. Wills: Bk. J, Vol. I, p. 348).
Christian Wilhelm® md. Catharina Elisabetha Batdorf (HJ).
They had issue:

i) Johann Adam?®, md. Dom. Felidinda Paschator: 1744 Eu-
phrosina Kasterz/Karsnitz {Tulpehocken Chbk.).

3)

&)

5)
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1i)} Catharina®, md. Dom. Judica Sunday: 1744 Christoph

Knoebel (Tulpehocken Chbk.).
1ii) Maria Magdalena3, md. 14 June 1748 Georg Conrad (Tul-
pehocken Chbk.).

iv) Maria Margaretha®, conf. Quasimotogeniti: 1744 (TPul-
pehocken Chbk. ).

v) Christina®, conf. 9 Oct 1748, aged 16 yrs. and 3
months (Tulpehocken Chbk.).

vi) Martin®, conf. 3 June 1750, aged 17 yrs. His tombstone
gives dates 15 April 1733 - 3 Feb 1816, aged 82 yrs.
(Christ Church Cem., Tulpehocken).

vii) Hermann®, conf. 1753, aged 16 yrs. (Tulpehocken
Chbk. ).
viii) Margaretha Elisabetha®, conf. 1753, aged 14 yrs.
(Tulpehocken Chbk.).

ix) Christian®, conf. 1754, aged 14 yrs. (Tulpehocken
Chbk. ).

x) Georg Peter®, b. 13 June 1744 - sp.: George Peter Bat-
orf and Anna Elisabeth Goldman {Tulpehocken Chbk.).

Viola Kohl Mohn's beautifully illustrafed chadows of the
Rhine Along the Tulpehocken gives additional ch. of Chris-
lan Wilhelm® Walborn, including Maria Catharina®, Maria
Elisabetha?®, and Eve Anna®; the will of Christian Wilhelm?
was unavailable to me to determine if these added ch. be -
long in family structure {(HJ).

Maria Elisabetha®, bpt. 25 Oct 1696 - sp.: Anna Maria -
d/o Joh. Weissenfeld here, and Anna Elisabetha - d/o the
late Joachim Waldborn - citizen in Mossbach (Wiesbaden
Chbk.). Maria Elisabetha Walbuer was conf. 19 July 1710
at N.Y. (West Camp Luth. Chbk. ). Strong Tulpehocken trad-
1tion says she md. Martin Batdorf (HJ).

GChrigtina Elisabetha®, bpt. 29 July 1703 - sp.: Barbara
Christina - w/o the herrschaftl. Miller Niclaus Linck, and
Dorothea Elisabetha - w/o Niclaus Beyer, citizen and baker
(Wiesbaden Chbk.). She md. Georg L¥sch 3 Dec 1720 or 1721
(Reed's Chbk.).

Maria Catharina® (HJ)}, md. Peter Schell 6 Oct 1730 at Tul-
pehocken (Stoever Chbks.).

Johann Hermann?, bpt. 29 Jan 1708 - sp.: Joh. Peter Stieg-
litz - Malditzischer Hofmann here, Herman ... - a brick-
layer aus dem Darmstddtischen near Breckenheim, and Bar-
bara Elisabeth - d/o Christian Christ, citizen here (Wies-
baden Chbk.}. The Reed's Chbk. shows he md. Maria Margar-
etha Feg 10 July 1728, and d. 10 Jan 1747, aged 37 yrs.
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He was listed with 6 ch. on the 1745 member's list at Tul-

pehocken (Der Reggeboge, Vol. 7, No. 2, July 1973). The

will of Hermanus Walborn was probated 12 Feb 1746/47 (Phil-
adelphia Co. Will Bk. H, p. 220)}. The ch. of Hermamn® Wal-
born and Maria Margaretha were:

i) Leonhardt?®, b. 4 April 1729 - sp.: Leonhard Feg and

"wife (Reed's Chbk.). He was conf. 3 June 1750, aged
21 yrs. {Tulpehocken Chbk.). The will of Leonard Wal-
born was probated in 1760 (Berks Co. Will Bk. I, p.
67).

ii) Christina Elisabetha®, b. 8 April 1732 - sp.: Glrg
L8sch and wife (Reed's Chbk.). She was conf. 3 June
1750, aged 18 yrs. (Tulpehocken Chbk.).

iii) Maria Catharina®, b. 12 Oct 1734 - sp.: Girg Mhiller
and wife {Reed's Chbk.)}. She was conf, in 1751, aged
163 yrs. (Tulpehocken Chbk.).

iv) Christian®, b. 1 July f?j? - 8p.: Christian Walborn
and wife (Reed's Chbk.). He was conf. in 1753, aged
16 yrs. (Tulpehocken Chbk.).

v) Johann Georg®, b. 15 March 1740 - sp.: G8rg Anspach
and his wife (Reed's Chbk.). The will of a George
Walborn dated 1770 is found in Berks Co. Will Bk. II,
p. 84.

vi) Michael®, b. 24 Nov 1742 - sp.: Michael Rith and wife
{(Reed's Chbk.). He was conf. in 1758 {?}, aged 15%
(Tulpehocken Chbk.). Papers in the estate of a Mich-
ael Walburn were issued. in 1801 (Berks Co. Adminis-
trations Bk. 6, p. 32).

vii) Anna Margaretha®, b. & May 1745 - sp.: Caspar Rieth
and his wife, and the 0ld Mother Anna Margaretha Feg
{Reed's Chbk.). She was conf. in 1760, aged 15 yrs.
(Tulpehocken Chbk.). Berks Co. Orphans Court Proceed-
ings Vol. I, p. 53 & 54 mention her and her brother
Michael after the death of their father.

viii) Anna Elisabetha®, b. 22 Jan 1747 - sp.: Joh. Brucker
and wife Anna Catarina (Reed's Chbk.).
6?) Anna Susarmma®, md. Martin Stupp 28 Dec 1741 at Tulpehocken

(Stoever Chbks.).

Mr. Herman W. Walborn of St. Paris, Ohio should be commended
for his life-long dedication and efforts in chronicling this int-
eresting Tulpehocken family (HJ).
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GERHARDT WALRATH (Hunter Lists #779)

The ancestral home of this family was at 6251 Runkel (11 km,
g.w. of Weilburg; Chbks. begin 1651). Eva Elisabetha, the w/o Ger
hard Walrad, d. 16 May 1693 at Ennerich. Gerhard Wallrad, Widower
md. Maria Reffi (sometimes written Refer) 12 Aug 1695.

Gerhardt Walrath made his initial appearance on the Hunter

Lists 4 July 1710 with 2 pers. over 10 yrs. and 2 pers. under 10.
The family showed 3 pers. over 10 on & Oct 1710, 2 over 10 and 1

under 10 yrs. 31 Dec 1710, 3 over 10 yrs. on 24 June 1711, 2 ogver
10 on 29 Sept 1711, 3 over 10 and 1 under 10 on 25 March 1712,

4 over 10 and 1 under 10 on 24 June 1712 for sundry daies, and

3 pers. over 10 yrs. of age and 1 under 10 on 13 Sept 1712, A
special allowance for omitted days or family members was given 23

ocept 1712, with 3 pers. over 10 yrs. shown. CGerhard Wallerrath an
his wife Maria with 3 ch. were listed one name (Nicolaus Weber)
from Heinrich Wallerath at Neu-Quunsberg ca. 1716/17 (Simmendinge:
Register). Knittle writes of the tragic fate of Gerhardt!, from

data based on British sources and The Autobicgraphy of John Conra
Weiser:

In 1718, the Palatines sent John Conrad Weiser, William
Scheff and Gerhart Walrath to London to ask for justice.
They sailed from Philadelphia, but were robbed of their
money by pirates. The ship had to put into Boston for
new supplies, and upcon reaching London the Palatine depu-
ties were imprisoned for debt. By that time Hunter him-
self had returned to London to recoup his fortune. He
falsely claimed that the Palatines had taken possession
of lands in Schoharie already granted to others. He
pointed out that the proprietors had only a moderate
rent. His suggestion that they be removed to other lands
on the frontier was adopted. The Palatines' deputies were
not in agreement themselves as to what should be done.
This and their lack of financial resources lent feeble
opposition to the influence of Hunter. Walrath, homesick,
sailed for N.Y, but died before reaching his destination.
Toward the close of 1721, Scheff returned but he too died
soon - in his case within 6 weeks of his homecoming. At
last in Nov of 1723 John Conrad Weiser came back to N.Y,

gtill unreconciled to the government's proposals.
(Knittle, p. 204).

The ch. of Gerhardt® Walrath and his 1st wife Eva Elisabetha were:
1) "A Son"2, b. 22 July 1691 at Ennerich - sp.: Johannes Wil-
helmus and Elisabetha (Runkel Chbk.).
The ch. of Gerhardt!® Walrath and his 2nd wife (4nna) Maria were:
2) Johann Friederich®, b. 27 April 1696 at Ennerich - sp.:
Fridericus Rosper, Johan Peter Wiist, and Juliana Catharine
Dampf (Runkel Chbk.). He d. 27 July 1696 (Runkel Chbk.).
3} "A Daughter“®, b. 8 April 1697 - 4. 10 April 1697 (Runkel
Chbk.).
4) Johann Gecrg®, b. 16 Nov 1697 - sp.: Johannes Rospach,
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